

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT CONTRACTS / AWARDS / GRANTS

● Award ○ Contract ○ Grant

Requested Board Meeting Date: 01/04/2022

* = Mandatory, information must be provided

or Procurement Director Award 🗋

*Contractor/Vendor Name/Grantor (DBA):

Bode Cellmark Forensics Inc dba Bode Technology DNA Labs International dba DNA Labs International, Inc.

*Project Title/Description:

DNA Laboratory Services

*Purpose:

Amendment of Award: Master Agreement No. MA-PO-19-158, Amendment No. 03. This Amendment is to extend the termination date to 01/10/2023 and adds a partial shared annual award amount of \$100,000.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed contract amount of \$722,000.00.

Administering Department: Sheriff.

*Procurement Method:

Pursuant to Pima County Procurement Code 11.24.010, Cooperative procurement authorized, on April 2, 2019, the Procurement Director approved an award of contract for an initial term of approximately nine (9) months and shared annual award amount of \$250,000.00 with two (2) one-year renewal options.

Effective January 11, 2020, the Procurement Officer processed Amendment No. 01, which extended the termination date to 01/10/2021 and added a partial shared annual award amount of \$172,000.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed contract amount of \$422,000.00.

Effective January 11, 2021, the Procurement Officer processed Amendment No. 02, which extended the termination date to 01/10/2022 and added a partial shared annual award amount of \$200,000.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed contract amount of \$622,000.00.

The extension is needed due to the delay in the availability of the State's cooperative contract for this service.

PRCUID: 331084

Attachment: Master Agreement.

*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes:

The goal is to obtain forensic DNA analysis results in order to solve crimes.

*Public Benefit:

DNA analysis will provide accurate results and rule out the innocent.

*Metrics Available to Measure Performance:

The Sheriff Department will measure performance by the number of solved cases and by the increased number of convictions.

*Retroactive:

No.

TO: COB Vers.5 1705.15

27-12 *21 m11:50

Contract / Awaru miormation			
Document Type:	Department Code:		Contract Number (i.e.,15-123):
Commencement Date:	Termination Date:		Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS):
Expense Amount: \$*			Revenue Amount: \$
*Funding Source(s) required:			
Funding from General Fund?	OYes ONo If Yes \$) 	%
Contract is fully or partially fund If Yes, is the Contract to a ver	• · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Yes	□ No
Were insurance or indemnity cla If Yes, attach Risk's approval.		Yes	□ No
Vendor is using a Social Securit	tv Number?	🗌 Yes	No
If Yes, attach the required form	· .	22-10.	
Amendment / Revised Award	Information		
Document Type: MA	Department Code: PO	······	Contract Number (i.e.,15-123): 19-158
Amendment No.: 03		_ AMS V	ersion No.: 5
Commencement Date: 01/11/20	22	New Te	ermination Date: 01/10/2023
		Prior C	ontract No. (Synergen/CMS):
Expense or ORevenue	Increase ODecrease	Amoun	t This Amendment: \$ 100,000.00
Is there revenue included?	OYes ONo If	Yes \$	
*Funding Source(s) required:	General Fund, National Sexual	Assault Kit	Initiative
Funding from General Fund?	⊙Yes ⊖No If	Yes \$ - <u>+</u> (90;000.00 MC% 92
Grant/Amendment Informatio	<u>n</u> (for grants acceptance and	l awards)	⊖ Award ⊖ Amendment
Document Type:	Department Code:		Grant Number (i.e.,15-123):
Commencement Date:	Termination Date:		Amendment Number:
Match Amount:		_ 🗌 Rev	enue Amount: \$
*All Funding Source(s) requir	ed:		
*Match funding from General	Fund? OYes ONo If	Yes \$	%%
••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••			%
*Match funding from other so *Funding Source:			70
*If Federal funds are received Federal government or passe		-	e
Contact: Procurement Officer:		5:02:26 -07'00'	Division Manager: Ana Wilber Division Manager: Ana Wilber 2021, 12, 17 15:38:50
Department: Procurement Dire	ector: Terri Spencer	Digitally signed Date: 2021.12.1	by Terri Spencer 7 16:45:34 -07'00' Telephone: (520)724-7466
Department Director Signature	/Date:Chris Nanos		ly signed by Chris Nanos 2021.12.22 09:05:40 -07'00'
Deputy County Administrator S	Signature/Date:	<u>.</u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
County Administrator Signatur (Required for Board Agenda/Addendum I	re/Date:	Jun	12/24/2021
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		

.



MASTER AGREEMENT PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA

FINA COUNTY, ARIZONA

THIS IS NOT AN ORDER - TRANSMISSION CONSTITUTES CONTRACT EXECUTION

Master Agreement No: 1900000000000000158

MA Version: 5

Page: 1 of 4

Description: DNA Laboratory Services

I S U E R	Pima County Procurement Department 150 W. Congress St. 5th Fl Tucson AZ 85701 Issued By: Ketsey Braun-Shirley Phone: 5207247466 Email: ketsey.braun-shirley@pima.gov	T E R M S	Initiation Date: 01-11-2022 Expiration Date: 01-10-2023 NTE Amount: Used Amount: \$12,580.00
V E N D	Bode Cellmark Forensics Inc DBA: Bode Technology 10430 FURNACE RD STE 107	Contact: Phone: Email:	Jessica Danso 703-646-9875 contracts@bodetech.com

O R	LORTON VA 22079		Days:	30	
Shipping	Method:	Vendor Method			
Delivery Type:		Standard Ground			

FOB: FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid

Modification Reason

Amendment No. 03 extends the termination date to 01/10/2023 and adds a partial annual award amount of \$100,000.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed contract amount of \$722,000.00.

This Master Agreement incorporates the attached documents, and by reference all instructions, Standard Terms and Conditions, Special Terms and Conditions, and requirements that are included in or referenced by the soliciation documents used to establish this agreement. All transactions and conduct are required to conform to these documents.



Description

Line

MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS

Master Agreement No: 1900000000000000158

MA Version: 5

Page: 2 of 4

LINE	Description						
1	All-inclusive analysis o Discount 0.0000 %	f a SAK no serolog UOM EA	y Unit Price \$745.00	Stock Code	VPN	MPN	
2	Additional Amplification Discount 0.0000 %	n – STR/Y STR Bod UOM EA	e Evidence Extract Unit Price \$345.00	Stock Code	VPN	MPN	
3	All inclusive analysis o Discount 0.0000 %	f items which requi UOM EA	re serology Unit Price \$250.00	Stock Code	VPN	MPN	
4	All inclusive analysis o Discount 0.0000 %	f items which requi UOM EA	re STR-SAK Unit Price \$215.00	Stock Code	VPN	MPN	
5	All inclusive analysis o Discount 0.0000 %	f items which requi UOM EA	re STR- nonSAK Unit Price \$350.00	Stock Code	VPN	MPN	
6	All inclusive analysis o Discount 0.0000 %	f items which requi UOM EA	re Y-STR Unit Price \$895.00	Stock Code	VPN	MPN	
7	All inclusive analysis o Discount 0.0000 %	f items which requi UOM EA	re mtDNA Unit Price \$1,900.00	Stock Code	VPN	MPN	
8	All inclusive analysis o Discount 0.0000 %	f items which requi UOM EA	re microscopy Unit Price \$250.00	Stock Code	VPN	MPN	
9	All inclusive analysis o Discount 0.0000 %	f items which requi UOM EA	re sperm Unit Price \$250.00	Stock Code	VPN	MPN	
10	All inclusive analysis o Discount 0.0000 %	ther evidentiary kn UOM EA	own sample types Unit Price \$895.00	Stock Code	VPN	MPN	
11	All inclusive STR comp Discount 0.0000 %	parison previous S UOM EA	TR DNA profile Unit Price \$215.00	Stock Code	VPN	MPN	
12	All inclusive interviews Discount 0.0000 %	, expert testimony UOM EA	and travel Unit Price \$2,900.00	Stock Code	VPN	MPN	
13	For Items Not Specifica Discount 0.0000 %	Illy Listed UOM	Unit Price \$0.00	Stock Code	VPN	MPN	



MASTER AGREEMENT

PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA

THIS IS NOT AN ORDER - TRANSMISSION CONSTITUTES CONTRACT EXECUTION

Master Agreement No: 1900000000000000158

MA Version: 5

Page: 3 of 4

Description: DNA Laboratory Services

I S U E R	Pima County Procurement Department 150 W. Congress St. 5th Fl Tucson AZ 85701 Issued By: Kelsey Braun-Shirley Phone: 5207247466 Email: kelsey.braun-shirley@pima.gov	T E R M S	Initiation Date: 01-11-2022 Expiration Date: 01-10-2023 NTE Amount: Used Amount: \$451,391.00
V	DNA LABS INTERNATIONAL	Contact:	Allison Nunes

	DIA ERIS INTERNATIONAL	Contact:	Alloon Nulles
E	DBA: DNA LABS INTERNATIONAL, INC	Phone:	954-426-5163
N		Email:	allison@dnalabsinternational.com
D	260 SW Natura Ave, 2nd Fl	Terms:	0.00 %
0	Deerfield Beach FL 33441	Days:	30
R			
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		

Shipping Method:	Vendor Method
Delivery Type:	Standard Ground
FOB:	FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid

Modification Reason

Amendment No. 03 extends the termination date to 01/10/2023 and adds a partial annual award amount of \$100,000.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed contract amount of \$722,000.00.

This Master Agreement incorporates the attached documents, and by reference all instructions, Standard Terms and Conditions, Special Terms and Conditions, and requirements that are included in or referenced by the soliciation documents used to establish this agreement. All transactions and conduct are required to conform to these documents.



Description

Discount

0.0000 %

Line

1

2

3

4

5

MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS

MA Version: 5

Master Agreement No: 1900000000000000158

Swab Screening UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN \$105.00 EΑ Small item less than 144 square inch per stain sample Unit Price UOM VPN MPN Stock Code ΕA \$105.00 Large item greater than 144 square inch per stain sample ÚОМ Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN \$105.00 EΑ STR DNA analysis for profiling of reference sample Unit Price UOM Stock Code VPN MPN ΕA \$395.00 STR DNA for profiling of evidence sample w/CODIS report Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN NOU ΕA \$395.00

	0.0000 /0		•			
6	Comparison of DNA repo Discount 0.0000 %	rts UOM EA	Unit Price \$395.00	Stock Code	VPŅ	MPN
7	Y-STR DNA profile for ref Discount 0.0000 %	erence sample UOM EA	Unit Price \$595.00	Stock Code	VPN	MPN
8	Y-STR DNA profile for Discount 0.0000 %	evidence sample UOM EA	e Unit Price \$595.00	Stock Code	VPN	MPN
9	M-Vac Screening Discount 0.0000 %	UOM EA	Unit Price \$995.00	Stock Code	VPN	MPN
10	DNA Processing for Filte Discount 0.0000 %	r UOM EA	Unit Price \$795.00	Stock Code	VPN	MPN
11	STRmix – Probabilistic G 1-3 Person Mixture Discount 0.0000 %	enotyping UOM EA	Unit Price \$995.00	Stock Code	VPN	MPN
12	STRmix – Probabilistic G 4-5 Person Mixture Discount 0.0000 %	enotyping UOM EA	Unit Price \$1,595.00	Stock Code	VPN	MPN
13	Court Appearance, Expen Discount 0.0000 %	t Witness UOM HOUR	Unit Price \$250.00	Stock Code	VPN	MPN
14	Teleconference Expert W Discount 0.0000 %	litness Minimum UOM HOUR	(1) hour, 15 min. i Unit Price \$250.00	inc Stock Code	VPN	MPN
15	Travel Day - 8 hour max Discount 0.0000 %	ber day UOM HOUR	Unit Price \$250.00	Stock Code	VPN	MPN
16	For Items Not Specificall	y Listed UOM	Unit Price	Stock Code	VPN	MPN

UOM Unit Price VPN Discount Stock Code \$0.00 0.0000 %